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CHAPTER 858. 

[Published May 19, 1865.] 

AN ACT to attach the town of Lincoln, in the county of Wood, to 
the town of McClellan, and to change the name of said town to 
Dexter. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen- 
ate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Atia°ged1"d— name  SzonoN 1. The town of Lincoln, in the county of slan. 
Wood, is hereby attached to and shall become a part 
of the town of McClellan, in said county, and the 
name of said town of McClellan is hereby changed to 
Dexter. The first town meeting shall be held at the First meeting— 

taxes. 	 house of L. A. Houston, in said town. The board of 
supervisors of said town of Dexter shall have power to 
levy and collect the tax of the said town, as so formed, 
for the year 1865. 

Organsatiou of SECTION 2. No town shall be hereafter organised in MW towns. said county of Wood, unless the same shall contain, 
when organized, at least thirty permanent settlers, who 
are qualified voters of said town, nor shall the bound-
aries of any town be so altered or changed as to re-
duce them below the above .standard, without the con-
sent of two-thirds of the qualified voters of said town. 

SNOTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved April 7, 1865. 

CHAPTER 859. 

0 	 [Published May 25, 1865.] 

AN ACT to amend section 12 of chapter 8 of chapter 96 of the laws of 
1861, entitledran sot to revise, consolidate and amend the act to in-
corporate the city of Oshkosh, and the several acts amendatory 
thereof." 

. The people of the state of Wivonsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows : 	• 

Treasurer sun 	SEC'TION 1. Section 12 of chapter 8 of the charter 
tv°141'....thst,"1' of the city of Oshkosh, is hereby amended, so as to 
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read as follows : "Section 12. The city treasurer r ubor:. 

shall keep, in a book provided for that purpose, a true benefit jaLy. 
account of all fees received by him for the collection 
of taxes in said city, or for any other purpose, which 
book shall be open at all times to the inspection of the 
mayor or common council of said city, and shall 
pay into the general fund of said city, for the benefit 
of the city, all sums of money so received by him for 
fees; and the mayor and common council of said city 
shall fix by resolutiou the salary of the city treasurer, 
at such amount as they may deem just and proper, not 
exceeding the amount of twelve hundred dollars for 
any one year, which amount so fixed shall be paid to 
said city treasurer as other salaries are paid to officers 
of said city, in full compensation for his services as 
such treasurer." 

SavrioN 2. This act shall take effeet and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved April 7, 1865. 

CHAPTER 860. 

[Published April 8, 1866.] 

AN ACT to amend chapter ten of the revised statutes, entitled 
"of state officers." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Swum 1. Section 8 of chapter 10 of the revised netazg rver-
statutes, is hereby amended, as follows : By striking nary. 
out the words "twelve hundred," in the fourth line, 
and inserting the words "sixteen hundred" in lieu 
thereof, so that the latter clause of said section will 
read as follows : "The salary of the private secretary 

• of the governor shall be sixteen hundred dollars per 
annum, to be paid quarterly, as other salaries are paid." 

SECTION 2. The sum necessary to carry into effect APPI‘PrilithIL  
the provisions of this act, is hereby annually appropri- 
ated out of the general fund. 


